

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

CASA de Maryland, Inc., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official
capacity as President of the United States,
et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 8:19-cv-2715-PWG

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY JURISDICTIONAL AND PRUDENTIAL STANDING	1
A. The Individual Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing	1
B. CASA Has Article III Standing	5
C. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Ripe.....	7
D. Plaintiffs Fall Within the Zone of Interests.....	9
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	10
A. The Public Charge Rule Is Inconsistent with the Meaning of "Public Charge"	10
B. Congress Has Never Departed from the Plain Meaning of "Public Charge"	14
C. DHS Acted Arbitrarily and Capriciously in Enacting the Public Charge Rule	16
D. Defendants Misconstrue Plaintiffs' Void-for-Vagueness Claim	17
E. <i>Arlington Heights</i> Governs Plaintiffs' Equal Protection Claim.....	21
III. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE OTHER PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FACTORS...	22
A. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm	22
B. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Weigh in Plaintiffs' Favor.....	24
IV. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT NATIONWIDE RELIEF	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	23
<i>Ameur v. Gates</i> , 759 F.3d 317 (4th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Appiah v. INS</i> , 202 F.3d 704 (4th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Baltimore v. Trump</i> , No. CV ELH-18-3636, 2019 WL 4598011 (D. Md. Sept. 20, 2019)	6, 8, 9, 22
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	9
<i>Casa De Md. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 924 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Casa De Md. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 758 (D. Md. 2018)	7
<i>CASA de Md., Inc. v. Trump</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D. Md. 2018)	21
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	10
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	3
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	9
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass'n, LLC</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009)	16
<i>Dekoladenu v. Gonzales</i> , 459 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Ex parte Horn</i> , 292 F. 455 (W.D. Wash. 1923)	12
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	16

<i>Fed'n for Am. Immigration Reform, Inc. v. Reno,</i> 93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	4
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl,</i> 239 U.S. 3 (1915)	12
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon,</i> 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	16
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,</i> 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	5, 23
<i>Henry v. Greenville Airport Comm'n,</i> 284 F.2d 631 (4th Cir. 1960)	24
<i>Hernandez v. Ashcroft,</i> 345 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Igwebuike v. Caterisano,</i> 230 F. App'x 278 (4th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>In re Feinknopf,</i> 47 F. 447 (E.D.N.Y. 1891)	13
<i>Inhabitants of Guilford v. Inhabitants of Abbott,</i> 17 Me. 335 (1840)	13
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,</i> 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	15
<i>Jurek v. Texas,</i> 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	20
<i>Landon v. Plasencia,</i> 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	19
<i>Lane v. Holder,</i> 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Lansdowne on the Potomac Homeowners Ass'n v. OpenBand at Lansdowne, LLC,</i> 713 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Lewis v. Thompson,</i> 252 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Liu v. Mund,</i> 686 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Make the Rd. N.Y. v. McAleenan,</i> No. 19-CV-2369 (KBJ), 2019 WL 4738070 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2019)	24, 25

<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,</i> 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	9
<i>Mejia v. Sessions,</i> 866 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Miller v. Brown,</i> 462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	17
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y, Inc. v. Wheeler,</i> 163 F. App'x 594 (9th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.,</i> No. CV TDC-18-1568, 2019 WL 3945979 (D. Md. Aug. 21, 2019)	6, 7
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club,</i> 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	8
<i>People ex rel. Durfee v. Comm'r of Emigration,</i> 27 Barb. 562 (N.Y. Gen. Term 1858).....	13, 14
<i>Poor Dist. of Edensburg v. Poor Dist. of Strattanville,</i> 5 Pa. Super. 516 (1897).....	13
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,</i> 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Rodriguez v. Gonzales,</i> 451 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Ross v. Meese,</i> 818 F.2d 1132 (4th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Rusu v. INS,</i> 296 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Selgeka v. Carroll,</i> 184 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	18
<i>Smith v. Aschroft,</i> 295 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>S. Walk at Broadlands Homeowner's Ass'n v. OpenBand at Broadlands, LLC,</i> 713 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2013)	5, 6, 7

<i>Town of Hartford v. Town of Hartland,</i> 19 Vt. 392 (1847).....	13
<i>Trump v. Hawaii,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	21
<i>Tuilaepa v. California,</i> 512 U.S. 967 (1994).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Iorio v. Day,</i> 34 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1929).....	12
<i>United States v. Lipkis,</i> 56 F. 427 (S.D.N.Y. 1893).....	13
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,</i> 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	21, 22

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 705.....	1, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	2, 3, 15, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1255.....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1601.....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1611.....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1621.....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1641.....	15
Act of Aug. 3, 1882, ch. 376, § 1, 22 Stat. 214.....	13
Act of Feb. 5, 1917, ch. 29, § 3, 39 Stat. 874.....	11
Act of Mar. 26, 1910, ch. 128, § 2, 36 Stat. 263.....	12
Illegal Immigration Reform Responsibility Act of 1996 (IIRIRA), Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009	14
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, § 601(a)(4), 104 Stat. 4978	12
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Act of 1996 (the “Welfare Reform Act”), Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105	14

Federal Regulations and Rules

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1	14
-------------------------	----

Inadmissibility and Deportability on Public Charge Grounds, 64 Fed. Reg. 28,676 (proposed May 26, 1999)	10, 11
Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 (proposed Oct. 10, 2018).....	16
Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019).....	passim
Administrative Decisions	
<i>Matter of A-</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 867 (BIA 1988)	15
<i>Matter of Arrabally & Yerrabelly</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 771 (BIA 2012)	3
<i>Matter of Martinez-Lopez</i> , 10 I. & N. Dec. 409, 421 (Att'y Gen. 1964).....	14
Legislative History	
<i>H.R. 2202 – Immigration Control and Financial Responsibility Act of 1996</i> , Congress.gov, https://perma.cc/S5V4-5TGG	14
H.R. Doc. No. 64-886 (Mar. 11, 1916).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996) (Conf. Rep.).....	14, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 104-863 (1996) (Conf. Rep.).....	14
S. Rep. 113-40 (2013).....	15
State Statutes	
1847 N.Y. Laws ch. 195, § 4.....	14
Other Authorities	
Andrew Bremberg, Memo. for the President re: Executive Order on Protecting Resources by Ensuring Our Immigration Laws Promote Accountability and Responsibility (Jan. 23, 2017).....	22
<i>Century Dictionary & Cyclopedia</i> (1911)	12
<i>Dictionary of American and English Law</i> (1888)	11
USCIS, <i>Approximate Active DACA Recipients: Country of Birth</i> (Sept. 4, 2017), https://perma.cc/3BH4-WGBG	2
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1986)	11
